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E-10-lB-192B
HCQuartEnvtRpts:Serninary 1970/E(l 0D6)

Mr. Doyle Grimit
14366 Lark Street
San l.eandro, California 94578

RE: OCTOBER, 1996 "QUARTERLYU
GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
STID 553 . GRIMIT AUTO AND REPAIR
1970 SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

Dear Mr. Grimit:

Enclosed is our October, 1996 ground warcr sampling report for the propeny located at
1970 Seminary Avenue, comer of H msn, i1 Qakland, California This sampling round is
the twelfth performed by Hoexter Consulting and others at the site, dating from August,
1990. The results of an initial sarnpling round by Kaldvcer Associates, Inc, following well
in5tqllltion, and the previous Hoexter Consulting quarterly and sub-surface investigation
sampling, are included in the analytical results summary table.

The results of this investisation indicate that the water samoles from the six on-site wells
continue to range from rcl-atively low to elevated levels of to-tal peroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G); purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE; oil (total
recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons, TRPH); and halogenated volatile compounds
GIVOC). The analyses indicate that all analyzed compounds remain at levels of the sarrrc
ordcr-of-magnitude as the previous March, 1996 rcsults. In addition, at the request of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Local Oversight Program (LOP)
representative, baseline analyses were conducted for dissolved oxygen, ferrous iron, nifate
and sulfate, in anticipation of planned remediation. These latter tests were 161 i1i'ially
budgeted.

Ground water levels declined appreciably from the previous March, 1996 sampling event.
The wells dewatered during the course of purging, and it was necessary to return the
following day to obtain viable samples once the waler levels had recovered.
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Evaluation of remedial altematives has been accomplished since the March, 1996 sappling
event. We recommended in our July 28, 1996 report that you proceed with remediation of
the site. The Alameda County LOP representative, in his September 24, 1996 review
letter, concurred with this recommendation. We are thelefore currently preparing a
prcposal and cost estimate to prepare a remedial action plan, including feasibility testing of
soil vapor extraction (SVE).

We recommend that copies of the enclosed report be submitted to the Alameda Counry
Health Care Services Alency. The next round of sampling is scheduled to be conductei
during January, 1997.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide services to you on this project and trust this rcport
meets your needs at this timc, If you have any questions, or require additional information,
please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTINC, INC.

oJTFc-
David F. Hoexter, RG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist

C-opies: Addressee (2)
Alameda County Healdr C.are Services Agency (l)
Attention: Mr, Dale Klettke, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Hoexter Consulting, Irrc. 734 Torreya Co|trt, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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I. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the October, 1996 ground water sampling at 1970
Seminary, Oakland" Califomia. The project location is shown on the Location Map, Figure
l. The scope of services provided during this investigation consisted of collecting and
analyzing ground water samples from six on-site monitoring wells. Ground water samplcs
were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons, solvents, and additional parameters. Well
locations are shown on the Ground Water Data Maps, Figures 2A and 28.

TI. FIELD INVESTICATION

The ground water monitoring wells were sampled by representatives of Hoexter
Consulting, Inc. Due to past, very slow equilibration of gmund water levels, the well caps
were loosened on October 4, 1996, three days prior to the planned purging and sampling.
The wells were then secured with the caps sufficiently loose to allow venting, and left over
the following weekend to eqrilibrate. Fillowing watir level measurenrents, the wells were
purged on October 7, and sampled October 8, 1996.

As noted, the well caps were loosened Ociobcr 4, 1996, to allow the water level in the
wells to equilibrate. Following an initial ground water level measurement (Table l) on
October 7, 1996 at the time of purging, each well was checked for free-product with the
bailer, and then three to four well-casing volumes of water were purged from the well. A
dedicated polyethylene bailer was employed for each well. Ground wat€r parameters,
including temp€raure, pH and specific conductivity, were measured prior to and following
each purge volume removal,

Following purgrng of three to four well volumes, it was noted that the wells were either
effectively dewatered, or drawn down to less than 80 per cent of the static water level.
Thus, tlte well caps were left loosely in place overnight to allow the wells to vent and the
water levels to rise, and the sampling was conducted the following day, October 8, 1996.

The samples were collected using the polyethylene bailer, placed in appropriate sample
containers supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, and placed in refrigerated storage
for transport to the laboratory under chain-of-custody control. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned with "Alconox" detergent and rinsed with distilled water prior to
sampling the well. Monitoring well sampling logs and the chain of cusmdy are attached !o
this report as a part of Appendix A. The laborarory is California Dcpartmenr of Health
Services approv6d for theii4uesred analyses.

hior to purging, glound water levels were measured in each well using the top of 2-inch
PVC casing (north side) as reference point. Water levels were measured at least t\vice in
each well; the final set of measurements are thought to be cssentially reprcsentative of
stabilized ground water levels in the wells. The depths to ground watir diopped notably

OCTOBER, 1996 QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
SAMPLING REPORT

FOR
STID 553 . GRIMTT AUTO AND REPAIR

r97O SEMINARY
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA

Hoexter Consulting,Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California %303 (415) 494-2505
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from t}e prior (March, 1996) sampling eventr the two "shallow" wells declined 2.60 and
4.30 feet; the four "deeper" wells each declined from 7.23 to 8.17 feeL

Well+op elevations, depth to water, and calculated water-surface elevaiions are presented in
Table 1. These data have been used to generate the Ground Water Data Maps, Figures 2A
and 28. Figure 24, representing the "deeper" wells, presents our interpretation of ground
water elevation contours and flow,

The ground water flow direction and gradient are essentially consistent with the previous,
March, 1996 data. The data for the two "shallow" wells appear to indicate an apparcnt
flow towards Seminary Avenue. The two wells are relatively close together, and there is
not a third well to provide a triangular configuration for water flow calculation. The data
for the four "deeper" wells indicate flow away from Seminary towards the south. The
apparent flow gradient varies from approximately 0.08 foot per foot on the east to
ap,proximately 0.13 foot per foot on the west. This gradient is marginally slecper than the
gradient calculated from the March, 1995 data

The data appear to indicate a downward gradient from a relatively shallow (perched ?) zone
represented by the two "shallow" wells, to the deeper zone represented by the four
"deeper" wells. Based on the slow equilibration and recovery time following purging, we
infer a relatively slow ground waer flow rate.

III. ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A. Laboratory Procedures

The ground water samples were analyzed by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
California, with several pammete$ sub-contracled to GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc. of
Modesto, California. Both laboratories are certified by the State of California
Environmental Protection Agency for the conducted analyses. The samples were analyzd
as follows:

. Total penoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (IPH-G) using EPA Method 5030/8015.

. Purgeable aromatic compounds (BTEX) and MTBE using EPA Method 8020.

. Oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum, TRPH) using SM 55208/F,
gravimetric with cleanup.

. Halogenated volatile organics QIVOC) using EPA Method 8010.

. Dissolved oxygen using EPA Method 360, l.

. Fermus iron using SM-3500-Fe.

. Ninarc and sulfate using SM-300.

Note that some of the TRPH analyses from praviora sampling rounds were analyzed by the
infrared method of analysis. It is our understanding that the two analytical methods
pmduce essentially the same results.

The dissolved oxygen, ferrous iron, nitrate and sulfate were analyzed at the request of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Local Oversight Program (LOP)

Hoexter Consulting, Irrc. 734 Torreya Cout Palo Alto, Califomia 943(8 (415) 494-2fr5
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representative, to establish a baseline in anticipation of planned remediation. This was the
initial sampling round for these parameters.

B. Analytical Results

Free product was not observed in the initial sounding of the wells, although as previously
observed" a sheen (floating filrn) of oil was observed in well MW-l as well as MW-4. The
purge wat€r from well MW-1 contained globules of "oil", which were observed in earlier
sampling rounds.

The results of the chemical analyses are presented on Table 2 and ar€ attached to this repon
as a part of Appendix A. Analytical results of all previous te$ting are also included. The
current analytical results indicate that TRPH, TPH-G, and BTEX compounds, as well as
lfVOC, are present at elevat€d levels which are generally on the same order of magnitude
as the most recent, previous analyses (March, 1996).

TPH-G was prcsent in MW- l at 55,000 ug/l (equivalent to parts per billion, ppb). This
represents an increase on the order of 20 per cent over the previous three safiDling events,
dating to April, 1995. The BTEX compounds in MW-l werc present at essentially the
same levels as most rccently detected (March, 1996). TRPH appears to have declincd; this
may be a result of declining ground water levels within the ground water-contaminant
"smear zone", FIVOC levels appcar to have declined, although this is likely an artifact of
an increase in laborabry detection limits.

TPH-G and BTEX declined in four of the other five wells. Detected levels in these wells
are generally one to two orders of magnitude less than in MW-1. TRPH was not d€tected
in wells MW-2 through 6. The suite of detected HVOC compounds is essentially the same
as the only previous sampling round (March, 1996), Several previously detected
compounds appear not to be prcsent; this is probably due to increased detection limits.

Dissolved oxygen ranged from a low of 1.5 ppm in MW- l to a mo(imum of 3.8 ppm.
Fenous iron was not detected. Nirate was det€cted in one well, MW-2. Sulfate ranged
from non-detect to a maximum of 25 ppm. As described, this was the initial sampling
round for tlese four parameters.

IV. RECOMMENDATTONS

We recommend proceeding with the approved remedial action plan and soil vapor
exEaction (SVE) feasibility testing.

V. LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted geologic and envimnmental
practices. No other warranty, either expressed or implied as to the methods, results,
conclusions or professional advice provided is made. The analysis, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this rcport arc based on siE conditions as they existed at the
time of our investigation; review of previous reports relevant to the site conditions; and
laboratory results from an outside analytical laborato,ry.

Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result in
changes in our conclusions or recommendations. If such changes do occur, we should be
advised so that we can rwiew our report in light of those changes.

*  * *  * * .  * *  * *  * *  * *  * *  * * * * *

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, 734 Torreya Court, Palo Afto, Cdifonria 94303 (415) 494-2505



Well Number
and Date of
Measurement

MW.1

816l9u
rnu92
4n7/92
8tr0l92
alrM
2128194
919194
Dngt94
4l13/9s
rvll95
318196
3125-26t96
rcnp6

MW-2

2lrr/94
2128194
9t9194
nn8D4
4l13/9s
rullgs
318196
3rzs-26t96
rcn/96

MW-3

211U94
2128194
919194
12l28p4
4lr3l9s
LUU95
318196
3125-26/96
rcnD6

TABLE I

GROI,JND WATER ELEVATION DATA

(All Measurements in Feet)

Reference
Elevation

(2)

Depth
to Water

37.0

Relative
Ground

Water Elevation
(2)

36.97

21.5
21.0
20.95
22.20
15.93 (3)
13.85 (4)
20.19
r4.91
14.18
20.90
11.82
13.54
21.41

14.16 (3)
16.01 (4)
18.96
21.42
19.69
2r.91
14.s6 (6)
10.84
18.41

6.97 (3)
7.74 (4)
9.68
8.15
8.05
"1.82
5.69
6.9r
9.51

15.5
16.0
16.05
14.8
21.07 (3)
23.1s (4)
16.81
22.09
22.82
16.10
25.18
23.43
r5.59

22.24 (3)
20.39 (4)
17.M
14.98
16.71
14.49
2r.84 (6)
25.55
t7.98

2e.e7 (3)
29.20 (4)
27.26
28.79
28.89
29.12
31.25
30.03
27.43

36.40

36.39

36.94

36.94

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Cout, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415) 494-2505



Table I continued

MW-4

325-26t96
rcn/e6

MW.5

3125-26/96
rcnD6

MW-6

3t25-26196
Lonp6

36.46

36.77

36.42

14.14
22.3r

15.63
22.86

22.32
14.15

8.52
12.82

2t.14
r3.91

27.90
23.60

Notes

(1) N/A =Notapplicable.
(2) Elevations from a survey conducted by Andreas Deak, California Licensed Land

Surveyor, March 21, 1996, City of Oakland datum.
(3) Well under pressure when locking cap removed; water level may not have been

stabiliz€d.
(4) Depth to water was measured over a 120 minute period; indicated depths appeax to be

stabilized readinss.
(5) Surveyed elevadons of wells MW I and MW-2 varied to 0.02 foot on March 21,

1996 survey as compared to February 11, 1994 survey; previously calculated
measuements of elevation have not been modified to reflect the new survey data.

(6) Well not stabilized (water level rising).

494-2545Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415)



TABLE 2A

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS .
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (8)

(Results reponed n pats per billion, ugl) (1)

Well and TPH
Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene

(E)
MW-l ("deep")

816190 Q) 54,000 3,500 3,200
rD&Dz 2,000,000 7,400 17,000
4r27D2(3) 500,000 3,400 6,400
4U192(4) 17s,000 4,200 4,400
8llol92 170,000 4,200 4,200
2llr/94 1,800,000 ND 5,100
919194 23,000,000 56,000 61,000
rw8ry4 55,000 3,700 5,300
4ll3l95 45,000 2,800 3,,100
rvv95 44,000 2,600 3,400

Ethyl- Oit &
benzene Xylenes Grease

HVOC (7)

1,900
28,000
r0,000
3,200
3,300
5,200
9,100
1,400
1,200
1,400

9,400
120,000
45,000
14,600

15,900
23,900

137,000
5,800
5,100
5,900

7,600
7s,000 (s)
440,000 (6)

N/A
120,000 (6)
16,000 (6)

880,000 (6)
83,000 (6)
50,000 (
s2,000 (
46,0006

MW-2

arlp4
919t94
ra28D4
4lt3/95
rr/v9s
3t2sD6
rotw6
MW-3 ("shallow")

C'deep)

130 22
r,000 89

330 r00
1300 280
100 9.9

,ffi,'H#,'l9 o

1.1
ND

3.8
6.9

ND

5.2
ND

5.4
33

ND

7.3
6.9
4.7

23
ND

ND (6)
ND (6)
s100 (6)
ND 5)
ND (5)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)

ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (6)
ND (5)
ND (5)
ND (5) (7)
ND (5) (7)

ND
ND
130
61
'.,

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

arv94
919194
ta28D4
4lr3ps
rUvgs
3tzsp6
10t8t96

MW-4

3126t96
rot8p6

ND
710

2,300
1,700
I,100
2-300
r;i#ot

('deep)

ND
l0
7.8
2.9
4.4
4.O

ND

4,000

Hoe:cter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 .(415, 494-2505
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Table 2A continued

Well and TPH Ethyl- oil &
Xylenes Grease

HVOC (7)
Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene

(E)

MW-s ('deep)

3126D6 1.200
rots/e6 .wffi
MW.6 ("shallow")

32fi196 S,900
10t8te6

EB.4

3t8M

MCL

,,sw
15,000

NA

84t)

150

1,300

700

590

1750

(5) (7)
(5) (7)

7,500 (5) (7)780

I NA

Notes

(1) ND - non-detect; N/A - not applicable
(2) Kaldveer Associares report, September, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical tabi,ratory
(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory
(5) Cravimeric Method
(6) Infrared Method
(7) HVOC detected: see Table 2C
(8) MTBE sec Table 28

(41514944505

1,000

Ho€xter Consulting, Inc, 734 Toneya Cout, Palo Alto, Califsrda 94303



TABLE 28

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
MTBE

(Results rcported in pans per billion, ugll)

Well and
Date

MW-r(deep")
10ftD6

MW-2 ("deep")
r0E196

MW-3 ("shallow")
r0l8t96

MW-4 ("deep")
r0ft196

MW-S ('deep)
r018196

MW-6 ("shallow")
ro18196

MTBE

490

4 l

140

190

57

Ho€xt€r Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Colrt, hlo Atto, Califomia 94303 (415, 494-25Os
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TABLE 2D

GROUND WATER

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS -
ADDITIONAL PARAMETERS

(Results reported in pwts pa million, mg/l) (1)

Well and
Date

MW-l ("deep")
rol8D6

MW.2 ("deep")
r018196

MIV-3 ("shallow")
1018t96

MW-4 ("deep")
1018t96

MW-5 ("deep")
rotw6
MW-6 ("shallow")
10t8M

Dissolved Ferrous
Oxygen Iron

1.5 ND

3.7 ND

3.8

3.0

2.8

't '7

Nitrate Sulfate

ND

J

ND

}TD

ND

ND

ND

25

5

ND

8

6

ND

ND

ND

ND

Notes

(t) ND - non-detect N/A - not applicable

(4r5\ 494-2505Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Cc{rt, Pato Alio, Califomia 94303
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Former gasoline tanks

EB.3
< Former waste oil tank

EB.2

Hydraulic lift
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\

Fonrrr servicc island EE.T

MW.
(3s ' )

MW.5
(  95 ' )

MW-4
(35 .5 ' )

\

HOLANATION

Expiorarorv borine
(filoveer Es t-:i
(Floexter EB 4-7)

Monioring well
(KaldveerMW 1)
ftIoexter MW 2-6)

Ground water
elevadon contour,
indicatine flow
dircction-

\

n
Lr-l

EB,7
\ '

, l
/,itt'!

17.98

v{;.1

tLl
r)
o

H

1391

@

+ "Deeper Wells"

Date of Measurement
October 7, lW6

2002n.1n

Approximatc Scalc in Fcet

City of Oakland datum

Base: A. Deak, Licensed Land Suwevor.
3 2l M (w elb,streeb & propirw
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Harmon Ave.

I
Fcnrcr scrvice island

.t
EB.6

EB.5

EB.?
a

Mw-2
, )

\

\

\
MW.4
(  3  5 .s '

MW.
(35 ' )

< Formcr gasoline tanls

EB.3
< Former waste oil tank

ED.2

Hydrautic lifto

h

{)(tt

23.60

liS;S

MW.3
rzo'r1}

27.43

ll$'f@

EXPLANATION

Exploratory borine
(faldveerEg t-3i
(Hoexter EB 4-7)

Monioring wcll
ffialdveerMW l)
(lloexterMW 2-6)

it)
o

t)

billboard

(residfnce)

City of Oakland datum

Base A. Deak, Licensed Land Survevor,
321D6 (wells, srces & prop6rtv'
line); Hoexter field skcrcli. ftnilg3
(explor. borings, othcr feanues)

'r Shallower Wells,r

Date of Measurrment
October 7, 1996

n029{0

Scalc in Fect

IIOEIiTER CO}ISULTING
Gcologt

Eugileerlry GsotJogt
ElvirorDErul Stuiies

GROUNDWATERDATAMAP

190 Semiury Ano.
Oaklard, Califomia

Prrir.t lro- D.tr
fi1rrt 28E-10-lB-192Boctober, 1996



APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLE LOG
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS
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ffilfrjM;ffi

*(",rtrr\/rd;iil*l
4 inch 6 inch _ Orher:

j

Lab I.D.: 619LT
DatE. tol)lEL
Sample Locationl .D.: h-u -.-/_
Stan Time:

Calculated Purged Volume: 8. I
Actual Purged Volume ,/ o

Volume pH
Tfr-e ]fm' Tsa-lf Tufi$-

t? z{
ne?
t i )o S

?. :

nU

z.f__7

Z-s

-il'-&r
sxv " 

g6.lim
t l"L"/ -r -r

Other

Dedicared

L\-

)1L)

lai>

Wctl C|ting

z-t-'-

z.>

/ o s /
'70_\

,"-L/D

- Well Wizard
- Dipper

Well Wizard
-Fultz Pump

Corwriiotl F&roat

ToCoiv.rt lrto

43{,5
0.6t7E
13900
2.4710
5J600.

FL of WrE
LbAq. indl
Cubic fict
Gdloor

Inchcs

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Depth of Well (feet):
Depth to Water (feer):
Sample Depth (feet):

? \
-1_-

z-/.4/

HOEXTER CONSULTING E-ro-tB- l tz B

&e'r
{&&

1
Ia-

yL., , #€.E--3-r u

Lbrisq.h. 0.4335
Fr" of Warcr 23UIO
Cdloor 7.4800
Ullrr 3.7E50
Mltr'r 0.3m48
cantimercn 2,5ffi

Color
(vlsuat )

5ro
9)1
?o5

101

v77

{-tv
q"7)

q,{D

Ll.-l7

[L7L

,3 .5- '  , - f r  -+ Z.zg- !
Field Measurements

E,C. Temperature
Gffios/trm) De$eeF-

7o. {

?d.s

purpe Method

2" Bladder Pum p V 
Barle,

Submersible Pump - Cenerrifugal pump
Pneunatic Displacement pump

Sample Method

-2'Bladderpump / 
Bnru

-Surface Sampler _ Dipper

Vobs!. Plr Urir LdSrh Sclcdrd WcU CarinS Dir(rl.icr|
Volumo &r Uni! krrgrh

- Other

f q r,nfl !,

LD. (i

0.0lzl



Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Lab I.D.:
Date:

Depth of Well (feet) :
Depth to Water (feet):
Sample Depth (feet):

Project Name/ No:_
Client: D. G r
Project Managcr: I
Sampler: DF \\
Casing Diameter: 2 inch_f 3 inch

j { * , \

)T-q/ ("hlrd )

HOEXTER CONSULTING

6 inch

Sample Location /1.D,: Hvu- L
Start Time:

Other;

Catculated Purged Volume: ./o- F
Actual Purged Volume | 7

/(".<?'r,.tr--) 2.7 N-

E-to- \B- \92{>

Other

Dedicated

zLt.z7 ( to lZtz)

Volume pH
rffi f iEalf @rs)-

Field Measurements

E.C, Temperature
@6fcm) Degrees,

l t (F

JJ:7-
-!r.g
@
trs-D

qfii 11i 61. .3

L8,L
L?i" /C

I
I L

LI.7 7

V.5r

)Gq

110

1

Color
t@D-

J"i

A"L",h
@

I

I
4 q-7  L at{

t t .1 I
LT. L

G7.()t |{
Purpe Method

2" BladderPump K Buil.,
Submersible Pump Cenerifugal pump
Pneumatic Displacement pump

Samole Method

-2'BladderPump )- gaite,
-Surface semFler _ Dipper

Welt Wizard F Dedicated

t.bt/sq.h. 0.4335
FL of, W.r.r 2.3VtO
Cdlonr ?.4800
Lit.r! 3.7850
M.&$ 0.3m48
Ccorimcra$ 2.5400

Well Wizard
- Dipper

Signature:

VolunB Prr UDit t .qg& Sclcccd WcU Cariag Diro.rcn
Voluoo hr Udt lrngrlr

\4/!U GdDS Cubic
I.D. {inch.r] C ft F/fr t_,rM t_/rF!
r.: O09lB 0.0lzt Lt40 O.flZS
2.0 0.1632 O.O2l8 z.VZt O.5l?E
3.0 03612 o.o49l 4.560 l39m
4.0 0.6528 o.orr3 t.lo7 2.47t0
6.0 1.4600 0.1963 18.240 5.5600.

- Other

+44t1

-Fultz Pump --Ohey
Afu-tL*rl'------

S*yl-J rcfr|re lY:rs--

Coovcrsiod Frcort

FL of W.tct
LbtAq. inch
Cubic feer
Gdlonr
Fcct
Inch.3



/c-?C(totvLzr.)
Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
@Fdtrm) Degrcreesf

HOEXTER CONS{.JLTING

4 inch_6 inch_ Other :

p -  ro - \e)q-Lf !

LabI.D.: Cqq 7 c)
^ _ - - - - - . i . - - - - i _ _ -
uate: ,/o | -7 l> t-

Sample Location lI.D.: t'lut -3
Stan Time:

Calculated Purged. Volurne: f, /
ActualPurgedlolume 

--F

/o.q 1, 5J . uz-r
nts  /  J c r

Color
ITisuelf

'4

Well Wizard ts Dedicated
- Dipper

f ,o 171r";

(-(ed-

_il&
6>, L
G7. </

6z- o
6c.3

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Dephof Well (feet): 7O

Pepqto_Water(feet):, 9.f/
Sanple Depth (feer):

Sampler:

Volume oH
me ffi'' G-ar.)- 6t-tr)-

/rtti
_/o/o
ro/L
lOLL

{ .o t €7L

S7C

5-73
szi

L
')

L
4.86

_ffi
t l .c{o

L/

Purge Method

2" BladderPump F Bailer
Submersible Pump - Cenerifugal pump
Pneumatic Displacement pump

Sampte Method

i.Irk--...------2- v stvL '
lltl zr h9/t.-r."-__.---a-

Dedicated
Other

,-

Volurncr Pcr Unir Lcogrb Sebc&d Wclt C|rilg Diatrlc&.!
Voluroo Pcr Unn l*ngth

WcU Crring Orbic

2" Bladder Pump
Surface Sampler

i t , .  o  k

ts suil*
- Dipper

-WeIlWizard
-Fultz Pump

Fr of Wlct
l,bsSq. inch
Cubic fccr
Gslhnr
Fccr
hclr

S-7,UJ /o/r/?
C@vcni@ Fadors

Toconvcn Inro Mulirplv

l}d.qjn. 0.4335
FL of Wsnr ZsnO
Gdlons 7.4800
Ltulr. 3.7850
Mc&n 0.3m48
C@rim.lrn 2.54U)

4.0
6.0

edfr
0.0123 1.t40
0.0218 2,wt
0.0491 4560
0.0rn E.l(}7
0.1963 18.A0



HOEXTER CONSULTING

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

{.(--l' LabLD.:  61C) I

E- ro' t f i - l1z / '

Dedicated

Project Name/ No: l97O )q,r^^ r^pr.
ctienu D. 6rliF

4 inch 6 inch _ Other:

D€pth of We[ (feet):
Dep& to Warer (feet):
Sample Depth (feet):

i5
zz- '31(^lilzc)l

\2.95 (t"1zftc)

Field Measurements

E.C. Temperature
(ffi6Tfcm) DeEesf

Volume pH
limd ]m' GEI-J T"flGi-

/s-!-9
.!6L7
-t_r3I
It<>-

z_1 q"7\

o
7-{

4^) l

"<- t { ,  7 f

66.L
67,1{

b tL

c?. /

- Well Wizard
- Dipper

WellWizard

{

/.5 L-> q"Y /
6*rV-uY--@

I -.r-
lLc /

t

, Odler ,
jDrl+rtl""'/l

Dedicated

Well Integriryl

vol@!. pcr Unir r r!8rh Scrccud Wdl casiry Di.mcrr.!
Vo[uo Pcr Unir lrngth

WcU c--,r8 Ortic
E. A"clr-l C.m ftn Ul,  r_.tE

. rr 0.0918 0.0123 1.140 0J475
2.4 0.1632 0.0218 Lgzt 0.6178
3.0 036t2 O.O49l 4.5@ 13900
4.0 0.552t 0.0873 8.lU' 2.47t0
6.0 t.4@o o. I 963 $.240 5.5600

b8/rqjn.0.4335
Ft dWrrar 23m0
Gslhf. ?.4800
Lit 13 3.7850
Mctcrs 0.30048
Centimcrcn 2.5400

Sampler: j)Fq
Casing Diameien

Daei Gl7iiE-
Sample Location/I.D.: H t t- !
Start Time:

Calculated Purged volume: 4. a /
Actual Purged volume 

..F

,2 .6 i 'o t r+ Z.o7g- /

Color
TvM)-

^ 6 l l
.f-a-xi - D@1!llhc*

960

1fI,

773

lvL

Purse Method
'/.

2" Bladder Pump - Bailer
Submenible Pump - Cenetrifugal pump
Pneumatic Displacement pump

Samnle Method
.,.

2" Bladcler P,,mP r' Bailer
Surface Sampler _ Dipper -Fultz Pump -----._ OSg ,

asL'loflttl

t" lV/te
,5-: ]r

* S^7b
Cortvrrrigtr Factort

Ft of W.tG!
Lba/Sq. incb
Cubic fc4
Gdlonr

Inchea



HOEXTER CONSULTING e- ro-tg-trzb

Lab I.D.: Gq C 7 Z-
Datei )o I ) 19 C
Sample Locationfl.D.: Ht-- 5
Start Time:

z rncn Z i rnch_ 4 inch_ 6 inch _ Other: _

Groundwater Sampling Field Log

z i -
ffi*(,"tztzc)\
- z7-7c-(to({rc)

Field Measurements

' ' /
lot> o O L/.1(3 JoZ /,

PmjecrName/No:.
Client: D -
Project Manager:
Sampler:
Casing Diameter:

Depft of WeU (feer):
Depth ro Warcr (feet):
Sample Deprh (feet):

r lme

loLl
tol  I

Calculated Purged. volume: 7. 9 Z
Actual Purged Volume 

-7-

n
U\s-/-

q.v{
cr.Y3
.{.v L/

<.1 /t"oTt" J_ L

7 2
a=

a
l+,1o" uL *!.r

2" BladderPump F B"ilu
Submersible Pump - Cenetrifugal pump
Pneumatic Displacement pump

.6e L

"7/Purge Method

Samole Method

Bailer

!" Dedicated

-.2" BladderPump
-Surface Ssmpler

Volume pH E.C.
rffi' fsa-r.)- TudiGf (ffii6dd-m)

7/C
v37

te31 L

tz-)Li c-fr -D r. f ylo!-

Temperature Color
t<.._-.--Fuegrees F (vlsual)

r^G.3

6G.L
GGI
66- L

Well Wizard
- Dipper

Other

f)ther

F\"ftv./L

WelI Wizard )' Dedicated
- Dipper -Fultz Pump

Signature:

voluGr hr Unir lrag& Sclec&d Wcll CasinS Dialrlctln
Volumc Pcr Unir koerh

WcU Gring 
-Orfi"

Convrrion Faclors

To Ccnvcn lno Mulitplv

0.0123
0.02t8
0.049t
0.08?3
0.r963

l.l,O 03475
2.0n 0.6t78
4,5@ 1,3900
8.lgt 2.47tO
18.2t0 5.56m

Ft of W$et
Lbt6q. inch
Cubic fsc!
Cellonr
Frct
Inch.!

l"br/sqjn. 0.4335
FL of Wster 23gl|
Crllonr 7.4800
Litcn 3.7850
M4rri 03m48
CcntiltcreB 2.5m

LD. finch Ge



HOEXTER CONSULTING E - to- tE- lqzt3
Groundwater Sampling Field Log

Sampler:_)pg
Casing Diameter:

Depthof Well (feer): ZO / \
Depth !o Warer (feer): _la-ft L ( to/ Zh e )
sampleDeprh( feer ) : ' l1 ._ZG(pM>n)

Field Measurements

qt7
q$L/

Ll.yO

-Wo

Submersible Pump Cenerifugal pump _Dipper
Pneumatic Displacement pump

z-
q

\o

Project Managen

LabI.D.: 61.7 7 3
Date: EffiF-
Sample Location lI.D.: l1U- 6
Start Time:
6inch ott'il-

Calculated Purged Volume: ? . 5/
Actual Puged volu.e 

..F

7 -tV'  l t r  + /- t7 5.. /

Color
trisud)-

Volume pH
lEe ffi- Gili-- TEI-rrf

/o<1o
/pZG

IDgC

tj<4c

2" Bladder Pump
Surface Samolcr

Wdl CrdDg

1.t40
zfrn
1.5&
8.lo?
t8.2,40

o
L

E.C. Temperature
@-osfm) DegreeFll-

*z r, Gi.f
7qY 7a-L
7t{. c,-tr
a9 { G1.((/

Purse Method
\./)

2" Bladder Pump - 
Bailer

Samole Method

F Boil.,
- Dipper

- Well Wizard F Dedicated

Voltue Pcr Uair Lcog!! Sclc.tcd WrU C..tng Dj@rtcr
Votuo prr Uoir lJogrh

- Other

f+u4/

-Fultz Pump , Orher ,
n:(4 Qtt\t ,{

C.qwrcion Frcron

FL cf Wrta!
lldsq. inch
O$ic f.rl
Cdldrr

hcher

A$ic

0.0t23
0.@t8
0.049t
O.OEB
0.r963

0.3475
0.5178
r3900
7.{no
5,5600

0.t632
03dr2
0.652t
1.4690

3.0
4.0
6.0

WellWizard Dedicated

Lbr/sq.in. 0.4335
FL d Warcr 23mO
Gdlong ?.4800
Li&rt 3.7850
Mcllr. 0.3004t
C€nrimctcr! z54o0
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MccAMpBELL A]\lAl-yflcAr- rNc | 
110 2ndAvenue south, #D7, Pacheco, cA 94553

I Tele: 510-798-162I Fax: 510-798-1622

10/18i/96

Dear David:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of6 samples from your # E-10-lFl92Bi 1970 Seminary Ave, Oaldand project,

2). a QC report for the abote samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a biu for analytical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analltical Laboratories strives for e)aellence in quatrty,
service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look for ard 10 working with you again.

Yours truly,

-rt 'a<a ,'
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fu<: 5L0-798-r622

Hoe{er Consulting

Engineering CeoloS/

734 Torrep Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-lB-1928; 19?0
Seminary Ale., Oakland

Date Sampled: l0/08/96

Date Receil€d : 10/08/96

Client Contact: David HoeKer Date Esracted: 10/08-10/09/96

Client P.O: Date Anallze d: l0/08-10/09i96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatite Hydrocarbons as Gasoline+, ith Methlt tert-Butlt Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 5030, modified 8015,.nd 8020 or 602; catifornia RwecB (sF BayReqion) method cCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID MatrLr rPH(c)- MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zene Xylenes

o/o Rec.
Surrogate

69968 MW-l w 55,000,a,h 490 3300 4500 1700 7100 I03

69969 MW-2 w 7l0,c,a 41 1.9 0,54 1.0 1.0 104

69970 MW-3 w 160,a ND ND 0.50 0.77 106

69971 MW-4 w 7800,a,h 140 3900 33 3 l 40 94

69972 MW-5 w 6700,a 190 2@ 92 410 370 106

69973 MW6 w 1300,c,a 57 t20 2.3 1.4 4_0 I 10"

Repofting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

above the repofting limit

w 50 ue/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0,5

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* Iater and lapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and alt TCLp etracts in mg/L

ctuttered chromalogam: sample peak coelutes wilh surrogate peak
' The foLlowing descriptions oflhe TPH chro-rllalggram are cursoly in nature and McCampbell Analvtical $ notresponsible for-rheir inieroretation: al unmoaftaaar $.AalJiffiif,e? A;;iinfiisi&fiiifrt,-uj ffi-#.; F6rfi;ITcJ :q[tp-o_!nql are signi-Rcanr(ased easorine:); ci iighiei&aoliile;an?;;ari:dii'i[s (ili'iiio."i ii,i-diri't u"t,onr
ll!i{{--e!tilii|.Tfp.H'p'"1lFf"',"#,p3"'J$4iH€"l?s#fsfl€iog;a'uii#'jlj;ii#iatrllgli*;i.'jpeaks presentl s) stronelvaled sasoline or diesel rdn'geiompounas aie sl-grr. rFiniiliiiiltlitiitrii;;il"rdG;i6Gsheen is present: i) liqrliil simple that coniains grEitelltiifi:3 rol % sEdiment;j) no-recognizable pattern.

Ed$ard Hamilton. Lab DirectorDHS Certification No.



McCAMPBELL AIIALYnCAI INC.
1r.0 Aveoue Soutb, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 5lO-79&1622

Hoe*er Consulting

Engineering Geologr

734 TorreF Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-18-1928; 1970
Seminary Ar'e., Oakland

Client Contact: David Hoe{€r

Ctiem P.O:

Date Sampled: 10/08/96

Date Recei\€d: 10/08/96

Date E{racted: l0/16/96

Date Anahzed: 10/16/96

EPA

Petrcleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
tandard N'lethods J520 D/F-&F or J03 D&E for solids and 5520 Bd

Lab ID Client lD Matrix Oil & Grease'

69968 MW-l w I l ,h

69969 MW-2 ND

69970 MW-3 ND

6997 | MW-4 ND,h

69972 MW-5 w ND

69973 MW-6 w ND

Reporting Limit unless oth€r-
, , ; ^6  -+- .^ r -  r \ lT \

w SmgL

tected abolE the reponing limit
J 50 mgn(g

* water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge samples in mg/kg

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is presenti i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5!ol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 16,14 Ed*ard Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

Hoeser Consulting

Engineering Geology

734 Toffeya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-1B-1928; i970
Seminary Ave., Oakland

Date Sbmpled : l0/08/!i6

Date Recei,€d: 10/08/96

Client Contact: David Hoex.er D ate E ff acted: 10/09 -10 | Iy 96

Client P.O: D ate Anahzed: l0l 09-10 I 12196

EPA method 601 o. 8010
Volatil€ Halocarbons

Lab ID 69968 69969 69970 69971
Client ID MW-l MW-2 MW-3 MW4

Matrix w w w
Cpmpound Concentration*
Bromodichloromethane ND< 20 ND ND t )
Bromoform(b) ND< 20 ND ND l5
Bromomethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
Carbon Tetrachloride(c) ND< 20 ND ND lf,
Chlorobenzene ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
Chloroethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
2-Chloroethvl Vinv I Ether(d) ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
Chloroform ND< 20 ND ND l f ,
Cl oromethane ND< 20 ND ND ND<
Dibromocl oromethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
1,2-D ichlorobenze ne ND< 20 ND ND 22
1,3 -D ichlorobe lrze ne ND< 20 ND ND ND<
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
Dicl orodifluoromethane ND< 20 ND ND l 5
l , l-Dichloroethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
1,2-D ichloroethane ND< 20 l . l 4.9

ND< 20 ND ND l 5
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene 9.6 0.87 l
!!4!qi ,2-D ichlo roet he ne ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
1,2-Dic!{oropropane ND< 20 l . l ND ND< 15
cis 1.3-Dichloropropene ND< 20 ND ND t 5
trans 1,3-DicNoropropene ND< 20 ND ND
lLethylene Chloride(o ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
Telrachloroethene ND< 20 ND ND 52
I, I, I -Trichloroethane ND< 20 ND ND I5
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane ND< 20 ND ND
Trichlo roethene ND< 20 6.6 ND 130
Trichlorofluoromethane ND< 20 ND ND ND< 15
@id"ctl zo ND ND
o/o Reco\€ry Surrogate \m l0l 102
Comments h . i
I eater and vapar samples are reported in ug/L, soil and lludge samples in ug/kg snd all TCLP esracts in uyl.
Reponing limit unless olherwise $ated: w?terlTcl-p e'dracrs, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and slud8e, ND< 5ug&g
NO means not det€ct€d abor€ th9 reporri'lg limit; N/A mearls analyte not appiicab]e to this ararFis
(b) tribromomethan€; (c) tetrachloromethane; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) €th€ne; (f) dichtoromerhane; (h) a li8hter than water immiscibte sheen
is presertt: (i) liquid sample that contains geater than -: 5 vol. % ;ediment.; (i) sample diluted due ro hieh orpanic content
DHS Certificarion No, 1644 Ed1mrd Hamilton, Lab Director



Hoexer Consulting

Engineering Geolog'

734 Torrela Court

Client Project ID: # E-10-1B-1928; 1970
Semrnary Are., Oakland

Client Contact: David HoeKer E dracted : 10109-101 12196

Avenue #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Volatil€ Halocarbons

i water and vapor samples are r€ported in ug/L, soil and srudge samples in ug/kg and all rcl-p enracls in ug/L.
Repoithg limit unless otherwise stat€d: lat.r/Tclp €rdracts, ND< 0.5ug/L; soil and sludge, ND< sug/kg
ND m€ans not detected above the reporrirglimir; N/A m€ans anallt€ not applicable to this anabEis
(b) lribror'.romelhane;(c) tetrachloromethan€; (d) (2-chloroethoxy) erhefie; (f) dichloromethane: (g) chloroethene; (h) alight€r than warer
immiscible sh€en is presenl; (i) liquid samDle that contains greater than' 5 vol. o/o lediment (i) samDte dilulod du€ to hieh organic comenr
DHS Cenification No. 1644 Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Znd Avenue South, #

Tele: 510-798-1620
, Pacheco. CA 94553

Fax 510-'798-1622

Hoefer Consulting

Engneering Geology

?34 Torreya Court

Palo Alto, CA 94303

Client Project ID: #E-10-lB-1928; 1970
Seminary A\,re., Oakland

Date Sampled: 10/08/96

Date Received: 10/08/96

Client Contact: David Hoeser Date E*racted: l0/0E/96

Client P.O : Date Anallzed: 10/08/96

Dissolved Oxygen

Ansllicat melhods DPA 360. r

Lab ID Client ID Marix DO

69968 MW-1 w 1.5

69969 MW-2 w
699'70 MW-3 w 3.E

69971 MW4 w 3.0

699'72 MW-s w 2.8

69913 MW-6 w 2.7

Reponing Limit unless othcrwisestated:
ND means not delect€d above the re-

porting limit

LO mg/L al25oC

s N/A

' rr,llter samples are repotted in rng/L and soil samples in mg&g

' flashpoint values are reported in oC

o solid samples are ercracted in accordaDce wirh CA Title 22, Chapter ll, Appendixtl

DHS Certification No. t644 Ed*ard H amilton, Lab Director.tr'/



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 51G798-1622

QC REPORT FOR FTYDROCAj{BON ANAJ.YSES

D a t e :  L O / 0 8 / 9 6 Matrix: Waler

Analyte
Concentration
Sample

( * 6 9 8 0 1 )  M s

(us/L)

MSD

t Recovery

TPH (gas)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
XyLenes

0 . 0  1 0 8 . 8
0 .  0  1 1 . 0
0 . 0  7 2 . 0

0 . 0  3 5 . 0

1 0 8 . 8  1 0 3 - 4  5 . 0
1 1 0 . 0  1 0 2 . 0  1 . 5
L 2 0 . 0  1 0 3 .  0  1 5  . 2
1 1 3 . 0  r " 0 3  .  0  9 . 3
r 2 0 . 0  r 0 2 . 7  1 5  -  6

1 0 3 . 4

1 0 . 3
1 n ' r

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0

L 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

r  H r t  t q l eseJ .  )

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

' I  1 1

N/A N/A

I Rcc. = (Ms - Sanpte' / aff unc spiked x 1oO

RPD - (MI;  -  MSD) /  ( ! rS r  MSD) x2 x 1OO



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INc. #D7, Pacheco, CA ffi3
Tele: 510-798-1620 far Sf0-798-r6U

QC REPORT FOR FfDROCARBON ANALYSES

D a E e : L0 / t -6  /  96 Matr ix :  Water

Analyte
ConcenEraCion
Sample

( # 5 9 8 0 0 )  M s

lwg / LI

MSD
AmounE
Spiked

t Recovery

TPH (gas )
Benzene
ToLuene
Ethyl Benze[e
Xylenes

0 - 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 .  0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

TPH (d iese l  )

23700(o i I  c  g rease)
25100 2 5 9 0 0

9 0 . 0
9 0 . 0

I l

1 1
' t t

5 . 4

1 0 9 0 . 8

t  Rec.  -  tMS -  Sample) /  af tounr sprked x lOO

R P D  =  ( M 5  - . y S D )  /  ( M S  +  M S D J  x 2 x 1 O o



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue Soutb- #D7.

Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax 5r0-798-L622

QC REPORT FOR EPA 8O1O/8020/EDB

DaCe : r 0 / 0 9 / 9 6 Matrix: Water

AnaIyEa
(uglL)

Trictrloroethene

Chlorobenzene

0 , 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0 . 0
9 . 8

l L  . 2

1 0 .  0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
L 0 . 0

1 0 .  0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0

1 0 0
9 B

1 0 5  0 . 0

! 0 0  2 . O
1 l q  a  a

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobz (PID)

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0 1 0 . 8

1 1  1

1 0 . 8
1 1  )

1 1 0

r 0 8

1 1 1

1 0 8
1 1 2

? Rec, - {MS - Sarnple) / anounE spiked x 100

R P D .  ( U S  -  M S D J  /  ( M S  *  * O )  * ,  *  r O O



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INc.
110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-79&1622

QC REPORT FOR EPA SOIO/8020/EDB

L O / 1 2 / 9 6 Matrix: Water

Analyte Sarry)le
( # 6 9 8 9 5 )

Concentration (ug,/L ) t Recovery

MS MSD

tutlount
Spiked

D Or1

TrichloroeEhene

Chlorobenzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

9 . 4
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
L 0 . 0

q, )

9 2

'I -l

1 t

1 l

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0 . 4
1 0  . 1 r 0 . 1

1 0  q

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorobz (FID)

1 0 . 0
t 0 . 0
1 0 . 0

10 r.
t 0 5

1 . 0

0 . 0

t Rec. = {MS - Sarnple) / amourr spi.ked x roo

RPD -  {MS -  M,sD) /  (MS + MsD) x2 x 100



GeoAnalvtical Laboratories. Inc.-z :-+05 Kansas Avenue
),{odesro. CA 95351

Phone (209) 572.0900
FAX (209) s72-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Ferrous kon /w

Report# H284-0i
McCampbell Analytical
1 10 2nd Avenue #D7
Pacheco CA 94553

hoject Nane: HC-SA

Pm4'e.t# 7355

Sanple ID

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

MW-5

Date of Report:
Date Received:
Date Started:
Date Completed:

1 0 / 1 5 / 9 6
't0 

/ ro /96
1 0  /  7 0  / 9 6
" t0/14/95

Lab lD Detection Method
Limit

Analyte

Ferrous Iron
Nitrate
Sulfate

Ferrous Iron
Nitrate
Sulfate

Ferrous Iron
Nitrate
Sulfate

Fenous Iron
Nitrate
Sulfate

Ferrous Iron
Nitrate
Sulfate

Resu]ts Units
try/L

H34003 0.1 SM-3500-Fe Ferrous Iron
Nitrate

ND
ND
ND

1.0 300
1 3m Sulfate

H34004

H34005

H34005

H3AOOT

H34008

0.1
1.0
I

0.1
1.0
1

0.1
1.0
1

0.1
1.0
I

ND

25

ND
ND
5

ND
ND

I

ND
ND

()

ND
ND
ND

SM-3500-Fe
3m
300

SM-3500-Fe
300
300

SM-3500-Fe
300
300

SM-3500-Fe
300
300

SM-3500-Fe
300
300

0.1
1.0
1

&':^,;ru/n l -
y'.,.r--.:-z+-t.,Z;ra-Z__z

Dorura Allsup /l
Laboratory Director tl

MW,5

Chemist Certification # 1157
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